13984545 B: 11356 P: 2089 Total Pages: 9
07/13/2022 02:57 PM By: adavis Fees: $40.00

Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah

Return To: CORELOGIC ADVANCED DELIVERY ENGINES, LLC
3001 HACKBERRY RDIRVING, TX 750630156

After Recording Return To:
CorelLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:
CorelLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323
800-909-9525

Parcel ID Number: 21-21-228-001-0000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Original Recording Date: June 14, 2017 Loan No.:0028552081
Original Loan Amount: $247,500.00 Investor Loan No: 0219934840
MIN Number: 100369301704963425

VA Case No.: 414160283106

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“I/my/me”): ANTONIO CAMPOS PORTILLO. Dated this 8th day of June, 2022. If more than
one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "I." For purposes of this
document words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa
where appropriate.
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, by LoanCare, LLC as agent under
Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23452
Beneficiary for Lender ("MERS"): Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) and Note (“Note”):
June 13, 2017 and recorded in Book/Liber 10567, Page 3489, Instrument No: 12555003, recorded on
June 14, 2017, of the Official Records of SALT LAKE County, UT.
Property Address (“Property”): 2331 W 6200 S

TAYLORSVILLE, UT 84129

Legal Description:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SALT LAKE, STATE OF
UTAH: LOT 44, SUMMER WOOD SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the

| I I”'lll I‘ IH ‘”M |l || ”'““"H""‘"”l”llm ‘ll“é”gl II"” "‘ I‘l ||| |m II
A

LOAN MODlFlCAT!ON AGHE&MENT
10036 10/21 (page 1 of 9 pages)




Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth
in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resuit, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal residence, and
the Property has not been condemned;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law
to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the
undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the VA COVID-19 Refund Modification Program;

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; and

G. 1 have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan, if applicable.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1
has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will
terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B. 1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and untit (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii} the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of
the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all

* 2 0 * 6 6 7
o 1

0O 0 2 8 5 5 8 1 =* 8 4 4 + 25 %
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 10/21 (page 2 of 9 pages)

2 1 4 7 0O 1 x

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2090 Page 2 of 9




material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on March 1, 2022 (the “Modification Effective
Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If applicable, | understand that if
! have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period plan,
this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on March 1, 2022.

A. The Maturity Date will be: February 1, 2052.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but exciuding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid
Amounts") less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
principal balance of my Note will be $216,913.83 (the "New Principal Balance"). | understand that
by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 3.500% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of February 1,
2022 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on March 1,
2022. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | interest | Interest Rate Monthly | Monthly Total Payment Number of
Rate Change Date Prin & Int | Escrow Monthly Begins On Monthly
Payment | Payment Payment Payments
Amount | Amount
1-30 | 3.500% { February 01,2022 | $974.04 $332.94 $1,306.98 March 01, 2022 360
May adjust | May adjust
periodically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my
modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of
the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to
pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding
principal balance.

I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this

* 6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 5 X

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREFMENT
10036 10/21 (page 3 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2091 Page 3 of 9




Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree,
the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although
the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan
or other workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules
or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If
Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which |
must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. 1f | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand on me.

~ 0 0 2 8 5 5 2 0 8 1 =% * 6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 5 x

|

*« 10 1 1 2 1 4 7 0 1 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 10/21 (page 4 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2092 Page 4 of 9




That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of
the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as
noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the
Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), titte insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of
this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement
will be null and void.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions
of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that
either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to
me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by
this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Loan Modification Program.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the
Beneficiary of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of
the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii)
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home
Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable}) mortgage loan(s); (iv)
companies that perform support services for the Loan Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,

* 6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 5 %

lOAN MODIFICATION AGREE MENT
10036 10/21 (page 5 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2093 Page 5 of 9




misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified,
or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial
and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as
"Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender’s
written request for such replacement.

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

* 0 O 2 8 5 5 2 0 8 1 = * &6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 S %

* 10 1 1 2 1 4 7 0 1 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 10/21 (page 6 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2094 Page 6 of 9




In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

//é‘%)%{// Wz a pate: 25 TUty 2022

ANTONIO CAMPOS PORTILLO -Borrower

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of Utah)
R

County of CZA“ [enkz )
Onthis. Z. Yl day of Swme | inthe year 20_2 2~ , before me, j}bﬂw bOM’“Qfa notary

public, personally appeared Mos - Dortitiv | proved on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is/are) subscribed to in this document, and

acknowledged (he/she/they) executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.

SPENCER DOWNING
%\ Notary Public - State of Utah

Comm. No. 722009
My Commission Expires on
Dec 16, 2025

(rfotary signature)

(seal)

Origination Company:
NMLSR ID:

«~ 0 0 2 8 5 5 2 0 8 1 » * 6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 5 %

* 10 1 1 2 1 4 7 1
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 10/21 (page 7 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2095 Page 7 of 9




LoanCare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA for LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING

T e /é\~/%7 (Seal) - Lender

M
Name: aria Santos

Title: Assistant Secretary

JUL L 2 2027

Date of Lender's Signature

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of Florida

County of Broward

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ysical presence or [ ] online
notarization,

Maria Santos
this | S~ day of _ L gy , 2022, by , Assistant Secretary

of LoanCare LLC, as Agent urlder lelted POA for LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING.

/)’Y\/ AN, H’ LA)W MARNIE A WAGNER

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) % MY COMMISSION # HH 098214
Marnie A. Wagner & EXPIRES: April 2, 2025
80

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Personally Known Q OR Produced ldentification

Type of Identification Produced

AR T
AR SRR

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 10/21 (page 8 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2096 Page 8 of 9




ot saey @e&% /1503

Mortgage Electroni€ Registration Systéms, Inc - Nominee for Lender

Name: T

Title: Assistant Secretary

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of FLORIDA
County of BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means oﬂ/]/physical presence or [ ] online
notarization,

this / > day of \JZL& .2099'. by Tammy-OrihueIa» ", Assistant Secretary

of Mortgage Electronic Reg(stration Systems, Inc.

/)/h (A o ,%’ (/\)M/l/" i, MARNIEA WAGNER

(Sidnature of Notary Public - State of Florida) . MY COMMISSION # HH 096214

' ie A. Wagner ¥ EXPIRES: April 2, 2025
Marnie A g oE AW Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters |

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Personally Known 1/ OR Produced ldentification

Type of Identification Produced

*~ 0 0 2 8 5 5 2 0 8 1 % * 6 8 4 6 7 4 + 2 5 *x
I Hm Il’ HMIZM m;mﬂlilﬂl 1"' ||‘

* 1 0 1 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 10/21 (page 9 of 9 pages)

13984545 B: 11356 P: 2097 Page 9 of 9




